

August 30, 1994

Dennis Morita

Horton, Knox, Carter & Foote

Suite 101, Law Building

895 Broadway

El Centro, CA  92243



Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance




Our File No. I-94-237

Dear Mr. Morita:


This is in response to your request for assistance under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act. Since you are not seeking advice concerning a specific governmental decision and have not identified the public official on whose behalf you are seeking advice, your letter is considered a request for informal assistance.

QUESTION


Who would be the "source of income" to a councilperson who is employed by a mortgage lender and receives a commission on loans he procures?

CONCLUSION


The "source" of commission income would be the mortgage lender for whom the councilperson is employed, the borrower in the transaction, as well as any developer who has a contract to refer borrowers to the lender, or receives a finder's fee for referring borrowers.

FACTS


You are requesting advice on behalf of a public official who is employed by a mortgage lender.  The official receives income on a commission basis when he arranges mortgage financing for a borrower.  The commission in the transaction is paid for by the borrower.  You indicated in your letter that a local developer may refer home buyers to the mortgage lender, but that the buyer is not obligated to use any particular lender.  The official was previously employed as a real estate agent and is aware of Commission regulations regarding sources of commission income.  There may be instances in the future where a developer who has made referrals to the mortgage lender may be before the public official's agency on a particular issue.  He is concerned as to who would constitute the "source of income" in these transactions.  

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  



Section 87103(c)


Commission Regulation 18704.3 determines who is the source of  income in certain types of commission transactions.  For instance, the source of commission income to a real estate agent would be:


(A)  The broker and brokerage business entity under whose auspices the agent works;


(B)  The person the agent represents in the transaction; and


(C)  Any person who receives a finder's or other referral fee for referring a party to the transaction to the broker, or who makes a referral pursuant to a contract with the broker.



Commission 18704.3(c)(3)


Though Regulation 18704.3 does not apply to persons who receive commission income on mortgage financing, we believe it offers sufficient guidance to address your question.


Specifically, we view the official, in his or her capacity, as an agent for a mortgage lender, to be similar to a real estate agent.  His or her earnings are through commissions paid by the borrower, which would be analogous to the home buyer in a real estate transaction.  The financing is arranged through, and the official is employed by, the mortgage lender, which is similar to a real estate agent who conducts sales through his or her real estate broker whose resources are used to list and advertise a home for sale.


Finally, as with real estate transactions, if a third party receives a referral or finder's fee on a mortgage transaction, or has a contract to refer borrowers to the mortgage lender, commission income would be attributable to that person as well.


In your letter you indicated that developers may have "arrangements" with the lender to refer prospective buyers for possible financing.  The developer can refer a buyer to the lender, but the buyer is not under any obligation to go to any specific lender.  In a subsequent letter, you clarified this by stating there is no written agreement between any developer and the mortgage lender for such referrals and developers do not receive a referral fee.  


Accordingly, we would attribute both the employer and the borrower in the transaction, to the commission income the official receives for securing loans.  A developer would not be a source of income unless the developer entered into a written agreement with the lender or received a referral fee from the mortgage lender for referring prospective buyers.


If you have any questions, or need to discuss this further, please feel free to give me a call at (9l6) 322-5901.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Jeanette E. Turvill





Political Reform Consultant





Legal Division
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